Reduction of derivative liability due to note conversions (29,721)

Change in fair value of derivative liabilities 540,750

Balance at December 31, 2017 1,608,764

Initial recognition of derivative liability due issuances of promissory notes 578,164

Reduction of derivative liability due to note conversions (63,720)

Change in fair value of derivative liabilities 316,948

Balance at September 30, 2018 2,440,156$

The Company recorded debt discount as follows:

Unamortized debt discount at December 31, 2016 -$

Amortization of debt discount -

Unamortized debt discount at December 31, 2017 -$

Recognition of debt discount due to issuance of promissory notes 7,500

Amortization of debt discount (1,563)

Unamortized debt discount at September 30, 2018 5,938$

Changes to Balance Sheet

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated

Cash -   3,068   3,068

Convertible notes due third parties 364,422   915,463   1,279,885

Derivative liabilities on convertible notes 149,200   1,459,565   1,608,765

Bank overdraft (3,068)   3,068   -

Accumulated Deficit (105,994,140)   (2,374,968)   (108,369,108)

Changes to Statement of Changes to Stockholders’ Deficit

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated

Preferred Stock Balance December 31, 2017 19,817,765   (51,375)   19,766,390

December 31, 2017

December 31, 2017

NOTE 10- SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On October 14, 2018, the Company executed a Corporate Advisory Agreement for services to be rendered between the period of

November 2, 2018 through November 2, 2020 with the Chairman of the Company, Al Culbreth, (“the Advisor”).  Whereas the

Advisor is engaged in the business of providing corporate advisory services, marketing, and has valuable information concerning the

Company and its ices business interests and the Company wishes to obtain the corporate advisory services of the Advisor.  The fee

for these services will be $360,000 per year payable monthly.  Prior to commencing advisory services, on November 2, 2018, the